Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]2012-524.tif




2012-524.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-524
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO JANUARY 6, 2018, FOR THE DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO. 19766) KNOWN AS “AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 22.00( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 13 AT 4920 SAN PABLO ROAD (R.E. NO. 167766-0500), AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR AN OFFICE USE DEVELOPMENT WITH APPROXIMATELY 63,740 SQUARE FEET REMAINING, SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Second Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and American Heritage Life Insurance Company to extend the duration of the Development Agreement to January 6, 2018, for the development (CCAS No. 19766) known as “American Heritage Life” consisting of approximately 22.00( acres located in Council District 13 at 4920 San Pablo Road (R.E. No. 167766-0500) as more particularly described therein, for an office use development, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Second Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and American Heritage Life Insurance Comapny, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\LAND USE GENERAL\American Heritage Life #19766.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2012-524.tif




2012-524.tif

_1407570329/2012-524.tif
PREPARED BY:

ROBERT A. LEAPLEY, JR.
AKERMAN SENTERFITT

50 N. LAURA STREET, SUITE 3100
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

RETURN TO:

STEPHEN SMITH, MANAGER
CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OFFICE
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

ED BALL BUILDING

214 N. HOGAN ST. 2" FLOOR

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the “Second
Amendment”) is effective as of the ___ day of , 201__, by and between
AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY having an address at 1776
American Heritage Life Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32224 (the “Owner”) and the CITY OF
JACKSONYVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, having an address at 117
W. Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (the “City”).

RECITALS:

A. Owner entered into a Development Agreement with the City dated November 11,
1998 and recorded at Official Records Book 9150, Page 1635 of the Public Records of Duval
County, Florida, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Development Agreement dated
January 8, 2004 and recorded at Official Records Book 11611, Page 2480 of the Public Records
of Duval County, Florida, of the public records of Duval County, Florida, as extended by Letter
(s) of the CMSO dated January 14, 2010 and October 25, 2010 (collectivity, the “Development
Agreement”).

B. The requirements of a development agreement set forth in Section 163.3227,
Florida Statutes, are incorporated into the Development Agreement.

C. The Development Agreement complies with all provisions of Section 163.3220, et
seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

D. Owner has requested that the City amend the Development Agreement to extend
duration of the Development Agreement, set forth in Paragraph 2 of the Development
Agreement, an additional five (5) years from the current expiration date of January 6, 2013 until
January 6, 2018 in order to allow the Owner to continue its ongoing good faith efforts to develop
the remaining unused development rights within the Proposed Development as described in the
Development Agreement.

E. Owner and the City have agreed to amend certain terms and provisions of the
Development Agreement consistent with requested extension of the Development Agreement, as
more particularly set forth herein.

EXHIBIT 1
121973896;5) 2 VA Tlele PAGE / OF "’
F. The City has conducted one (1) public meeting and two (2) public hearings of this
Second Amendment to Development Agreement in compliance with the provisions of Section
655.206, Ordinance Code, and in compliance with Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes.

G. The City has determined that the amendment of the Development Agreement in
accordance with the terms and provisions of this Second Amendment is consistent with the City
of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan and land development regulations adopted pursuant
thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and City hereby agree as
follows:

1. The first sentence of the Development Agreement, Paragraph 2, is hereby
amended and restated as follows:

“The duration of this Agreement and the reservation of capacities
provided for under Paragraph 4 below shall expire on January 6,
2018, subject to the requirements of Paragraph 7.”

2. The applicable references in the last sentences of the Development Agreement,
Paragraphs 7(b) and 7(c) to “not later than January 6, 2013 is hereby replaced with the
following provisions: “not later than January 6, 2018.”

3. In consideration for the City's approval of this Second Amendment to
Development Agreement, Owner shall pay to City an annual fee for each year that this Second
Amendment to Development is in effect, beginning on the anniversary of the Effective Date of
this Second Amendment to Development Agreement (e.g., January 6, 2013) and continuing on
the same date each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall equal the application fee
for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed
square footage on each such anniversary date, multiplied by four (4). The CMSO shall provide
Owner with an annual written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and Owner shall have a
period of thirty (3) days after its receipt of notice from the CMSO within which to pay such
annual fee, provided however, that in no event shall such annual fee be due prior to the
respective anniversary of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment to Development
Agreement (e.g., January 6, 2013). If Owner fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days
after its receipt of written notice from the CMSO, then the City may terminate the Development
Agreement as amended herein pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 655.206, Ordinance

Code.

4. Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Development Agreement remain as set forth in the Development Agreement, and the
Development Agreement as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as written and
the Development Agreement as amended by this Second Amendment shall continue to run for
the benefit of the Owner and Owner's designated successors, assigns, lessors and lessees.

EXHIBIT 1
(21973896;5)# 197 2 PAGELOFi
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment and have
set their hand and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered “OWNER”
in the presence of:
AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
K & &Dg(_ INSURANCE COMPANY
- an A / 7
Print Name: T < ___—— By: % 7
arl J. Gapet : W

s e

Print Name: 7 LT DA PY7Ea

sTATEOF [LUINDy =
county oF CDOEA

The foregoing instrument was ack\rf?wledged before me this &M;'_ day of &C@’l% .
2011, by Mictier Tuomas ,as NP or ARe of

EIFEINSURANCE-COMPANY; on behalf of the corporation. ;
Nusrte INsuRaNce (Co. /%%0 %Z/ﬁg /
, avs

rifit Name: _
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of

at Large

OFFICIAL SEAL
CYNTHIA D. GALLANIS
Notary Public - State of illinois
My Commission Expires Apr. 24, 2015

(21973896:5) = 19 7le

Commission #

My Commission Expires:
Personally Known [V]/

Or Produced ID []

[check one of the above)

Type of Identification Produced:

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 3 OF

i"
Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

“CITY”

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
Print Name: By:
Alvin Brown
Its Mayor
Print Name:
By:
Its Corporate Secretary
APPROVED:
Print Name:
Assistant General Counsel
as Attorney for the City
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,

201__, by Alvin Brown, as Mayor of the City of Jacksonville.

(21973896;5}—#: V76

Print Name:

NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large
Commission #
My Commission Expires:
Personally Known [ ]
Or Produced ID []
[check one of the above]
Type of Identification Produced:

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE “+ OF




